(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company only have fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks with tenure of less than
12 months for financial assets. The Group and the Company do not account for fixed rate financial assets and
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 1% (2023: 1%) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024 (Cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024
Financial Statements

AHMAD ZAKI RESOURCES BERHAD
POWERING AHEAD 235

35.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

(d)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont’d)

Group Company
1% 1% 1% 1%

increase decrease increase decrease
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2024

Floating rate instruments
Term loans (10,315) 10,315 (3,308) 3,308
Bank overdrafts (796) 796 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (11,111) 11,111 (3,308) 3,308

2023

Floating rate instruments
Term loans (13,888) 13,888 (2,628) 2,628
Bank overdrafts (487) 487 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (14,375) 14,375 (2,628) 2,628

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024 (Cont’d)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024
Financial Statements

AHMAD ZAKI RESOURCES BERHAD
POWERING AHEAD236

35.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

(e)	 Fair value information

The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the following classes of financial assets and
liabilities are as follows:

(i)	 Club membership and unquoted shares

	 It is not practical to determine the fair value of these unquoted shares and memberships due to the lack of